502028742 08/17/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CORPORATION DE L'ECOLE POLYTECHNIQUE DE MONTREAL	07/05/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POLYVALOR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	
Street Address:	3535, Queen-Mary Road,	
Internal Address:	Suite 220	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3V 1H8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13446630

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 5142888389

 Phone:
 514.847.4259

Email: sebastien.clark@nortonrose.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sebastien Clark - NORTON ROSE CANADA LLP

Address Line 1: 1 Place Ville Marie
Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 2. Outle 2000

Address Line 4: Montreal, Quebec, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 05015490-69US SC/NJP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sebastien Clark

Total Attachments: 2

source=2Assignmentasfiled#page1.tif source=2Assignmentasfiled#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028805 FRAME: 0330 CH \$40.00 15446

502028742

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, CORPORATION DE L'ÉCOLE POLYTECHNIQUE

MONTRÉAL (hereinafter	"EPM"), whose full post o	ffice address is 2500, Chemin de	e Polytechnique,
Montréal, Québec, Canada	a, H3T 1J4 (hereinafter refer	red to as the "Assignor") is the	co-owner of the
invention entitled "Surgica	al Devices for the Correction	n of Spinal Deformities" and des	cribed in United
States provisional patent a	pplication 61/475,070 , filed	on April 13 th , 2011; in United St	tates provisional
patent application 61/475,	097, filed on on April 13 th , 2	2011; in United-States patent app	olication number
13/446,630 filed on April 1	3 th , 2012. EPM hereby authors	orize and request its patent agent	to insert missing
information above and in	formation regarding any add	litional application covering the	same invention
when known here in parent	heses:		
(Country	, Application number	, filed on	
Country	, Application number	, filed on	
Country	, Application number	, filed on	•
Country	, Application number	, filed on	i

WHEREAS, POLYVALOR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3535, Queen-Mary Road, Suite 220, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H3V 1H8 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all patents to be obtained therefore;

Country ______, Application number ______, filed on _____

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention, in any country worldwide; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever

REEL: 028805 FRAME: 0331

VAL-901-EP VAL-920-EP **DIV-369 DIV-370**

requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon Assignor's successors, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignées acceptent que la présente cession d'invention soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned accept that the present Assignment of Invention be drafted in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNOR Signed in Markey , this 5 day of v	Tuly, 20 12				
CORPORATION DE L'ÉCOLE POLYTECHNIQUE DE MONTRÉAL					
Per: Jean-Pierre LABELLE Director, Bureau de la recherche et Centre de développement technologique (BRCDT)	Witness Signature VE-14RE BOJEZE 7 ss Name (write in block letter)				

ASSIGNEE

Signed in Mortheal, this 9th day of July, 2012

POLYVALOR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, acting through its general partner Gestion Univalor, limited partnership, itself acting through its general partner Univalor Inc.

President Managing-director

VERONIQUE BOUGHE

Witness Name (write in block letter)

PATENT REEL: 028805 FRAME: 0332

RECORDED: 08/17/2012